

16-2946 & 16-2949

To Be Argued By:
Robert D. Snook
Assistant Attorney General

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the
Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection**
Defendant-Appellee

And

KATHERINE S. DYKES, JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III and MICHAEL CARON,
**in their Official Capacity as Commissioners of the Connecticut Public
Utilities Regulatory Authority**
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

Nos. 3:15-cv-00608, 3:16-cv-00508

Hon. Charles S. Haight, Jr.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ROBERT KLEE

GEORGE JEPSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert D. Snook
Assistant Attorney General
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Tel. (860) 808-5250
Email: Robert.Snook@ct.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

GEORGE JEPSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert D. Snook
Assistant Attorney General
55 Elm Street
P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Tel: 860-808-5250
Email: Robert.Snook@ct.gov

Attorneys for the Defendant-
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

 A. Connecticut’s Renewable Energy Procurement Efforts 6

 B. Renewable Energy Procurements.....9

 C. Procedural Background 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

 II. ALLCO’S CLAIMED INJURIES ARE SPECULATIVE
 BECAUSE IT CANNOT BE ASSUMED THAT ALLCO WOULD
 WIN IN A COMPETITIVE SELECTION AND ALLCO’S
 INJURIES CANNOT BE REDRESSED BY THIS COURT
 BECAUSE THE COMMISSIONER CANNOT CONDUCT A
 PURPA-TYPE PROCUREMENT. 17

 III. ALLCO HAS FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
 AN INJUNCTION BECAUSE THE STATE PROCURMENTS
 ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FPA AND THUS ALLCO IS
 NOT LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS AND BECAUSE
 ALLCO HAS NOT SUFFERED IRREPARABLE HARM..... 25

A.	Connecticut’s RFPs Do Not Violate FERC’s Jurisdiction Over Wholesale Rates And Are Not Preempted and Thus Allco Cannot Prevail On The Merits.	26
B.	Allco Injuries Are Speculative And Thus Allco Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm.....	34
C.	The Public Interest Favors Denying An Injunction.....	35
IV.	THE CONNECTICUT RENEWABLE PORTFOLIO STANDARD DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE	36
A.	Renewable Portfolio Standards and Renewable Energy Credits	37
1.	<i>Connecticut’s Statute Does Not Implicate the Dormant Commerce Clause</i>	41
2.	<i>Connecticut’s RPS is protected by the Market Participant Doctrine</i>	47
3.	<i>Connecticut’s RPS statute reflects the State’s legitimate public policy goals not economic protectionsim</i>	48
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)	52
	CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16, 27
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , et al., No. 3:13-CV-1874 JBA, 2014 WL 7004024 (D. Conn. Dec. 10, 2014).....	passim
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee et al</i> , No. 3:15-CV-608 CSH.....	12, 13, 37
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee et al</i> , No. 3:16-CV-508 CSH.....	12, 13
<i>Allco v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Almontaser v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 519 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	42, 48, 50
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	43
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	44, 45, 47, 48
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing LLC</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131, 106 S.Ct. 2440, 91 L.Ed.2d 110 (1986).....	42
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1709 (2013)	45, 46
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	28, 29
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	27

<i>Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	28, 37
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1264 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Nizzardo v. State Traffic Commission</i> , 259 Conn. 131, 788 A.2d 1158 (2002).....	21
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Ore.</i> , 511 U.S. 93, 114 S.Ct. 1345, 128 L.Ed.2d 13 (1994).....	42
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617, 98 S.Ct. 2531, 57 L.Ed.2d 475 (1978).....	42
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16, 25
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	46
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 71 FERC P 61269 (June 2, 1995)	27, 33
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) ...	15
<i>Southern California Edison Company</i> , 70 FERC P 61215, 1995 WL 169000 (1995).....	33
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136, 139 (2d Cir.2007).....	15
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>UBS Fin. Servs. V. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15

White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Employers, Inc., 460 U.S. 204, 103 S.Ct. 1042, 75 L.Ed.2d 1 (1983)..... 47

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 15

Constituional Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART. I, § 8, cl. 3. 41

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(D)..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 passim

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)..... 27

State Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-1(a) 38, 39

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3a 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3d 6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3f 8, 9

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16a-3j 8, 9, 20

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-200a 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-200c et seq 7, 35

Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-243a 20, 22

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-245a passim

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 35.27	33
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(b)(2)	20

Public Acts

P.A. 13-303	passim
P.A. 15-107	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd.</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2016).....	11
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd.</i> , FERC Docket No. EL16-11-000 (filed Nov. 9, 2015)	11
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. & Transmitting Utils.</i> , Order No. 888, F.E.R.C. Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036, at 31,782 n.544 (1996), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, F.E.R.C. Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,046 (1998)	37
